

Softros Systems

Accessibility Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product/Version: Transparent Lock Screen 26.7

Report Date: July 2026

Product Description: Transparent Lock Screen is a Windows desktop application that locks user input while keeping the current screen content visible. It is designed for situations where information must remain displayed while preventing unauthorized keyboard, mouse, or touch interaction.

Contact Information: general@softros.com

Notes: This report covers the accessibility conformance of both the configuration interface used by administrators and the product functionality experienced by end users.

Evaluation Methods Used: Conformance with the applicable accessibility standards was evaluated by Softros Systems using automated inspection, keyboard-only testing, manual review, and testing with assistive technologies. Testing was performed on Windows 10 and Windows 11 using Windows Narrator and JAWS.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A - Yes Level AA - Yes Level AAA - No
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	Yes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 document the conformance of the Transparent Lock Screen Windows software with the WCAG 2.0 Level A and Level AA Success Criteria incorporated into the Revised Section 508 Standards.

Section 504.2, Content Creation or Editing, is not applicable because Transparent Lock Screen is not an authoring tool. Electronic support documentation under Section 602.3 is not included in the scope of the WCAG tables and is addressed separately in Chapter 6.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most meaningful non-text content and graphical user-interface elements have programmatically determinable text alternatives. Status notifications, including activation, deactivation, and countdown messages, are rendered graphically and are not exposed through Windows accessibility APIs.
<u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded audio-only or prerecorded video-only media.
<u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded synchronized media with audio; therefore, captions are not required.
<u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded audio or prerecorded video media.
<u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product uses structured user-interface controls and programmatically exposes the relationships, labels, and states of interface elements to assistive technologies.
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The sequence of user-interface elements and interactions is presented in a logical and meaningful order, including when navigated using the keyboard or assistive technologies.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Instructions and controls do not rely solely on sensory characteristics such as shape, color, size, visual location, orientation, or sound to convey meaning or indicate required actions.
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Color is not used as the sole visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing interface elements.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not include audio content.
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	All product functionality is operable through a keyboard interface without requiring specific timing for individual keystrokes.
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Keyboard focus can be moved to and from all user-interface components using standard keyboard navigation methods. No component traps keyboard focus.
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The credential-entry prompt may close after a configurable period of inactivity and return the device to the locked state. Administrators can adjust or disable this timeout in the product settings.
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Status notifications are displayed briefly and do not contain moving, blinking, or scrolling content. The lock-activation countdown is displayed when the configurable inactivity timer approaches expiration. Any keyboard or mouse input stops and dismisses the countdown by resetting the inactivity timer. The inactivity timer can also be disabled in the product settings.
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain anything that flashes more than three times in any one second period.
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	Does not apply to non-web software.
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Application windows and navigable pages have descriptive titles that identify their topic or purpose.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Focusable components receive focus in an order that preserves meaning and operability.
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The purpose of each link and linked action can be determined from its accessible name or surrounding context.
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The default human language can be programmatically determined.
<u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	When any user-interface control receives focus, it does not cause a change of context.
<u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Entering or changing values in user-interface controls does not cause a change of context.
<u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Errors detected in the administrative interface are presented in text using WinUI 3 dialogs. Windows error codes are converted to human-readable descriptions where available. Credential-entry and unlock errors are presented through the standard Windows credential interface.
<u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input.
<u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A) Also applies to: WCAG 2.0 – Always answer ‘Supports’ Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata .
<u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Standard WinUI 3 and Windows interactive controls expose their names, roles, states, properties, values, and applicable change notifications through Microsoft UI Automation.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain live synchronized media with audio; therefore, live captions are not required.
<u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not contain prerecorded video content; therefore, audio descriptions are not required.
<u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most text and images of text meet the applicable minimum contrast requirements. Text displayed in custom status notifications has a contrast ratio of approximately 2.26:1, which is below the required 3:1 ratio for large-scale text.
<u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The user interface supports Windows display scaling and text-size settings. Text can be resized to at least 200% without loss of content or functionality.
<u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most information is presented using programmatically determinable text. Text displayed in custom status notifications is rendered graphically and is not exposed through Windows accessibility APIs.
<u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	Does not apply to non-web software.
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Headings and labels describe the topic, purpose, or function of the associated user-interface sections and controls.
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Keyboard focus is visibly indicated on all focusable user-interface controls using standard WinUI 3 and Windows focus indicators.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application interface is provided entirely in English and contains no passages or phrases in another human language. English (United States) is programmatically exposed to assistive technologies through the application's UI Automation culture property.
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	Does not apply to non-web software.
<u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Not Applicable	Does not apply to non-web software.
<u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Where corrective information is available, error dialogs provide a human-readable explanation or guidance for resolving the error.
<u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The product does not process legal commitments, financial transactions, or test responses. Actions that delete or make consequential changes to stored configuration or credential data require user confirmation before they are completed.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Not Evaluated

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	The administrative configuration interface and standard Windows credential and unlock interfaces can be operated using a keyboard and screen reader. However, status notifications, including activation, deactivation, and countdown messages, are not currently exposed through Windows accessibility APIs and therefore are not available to users without vision.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	The administrative configuration interface supports Windows display scaling and text-size settings, and custom status notifications use large text. However, text in notifications has a contrast ratio of approximately 2.26:1 and may be difficult for some users with limited vision to perceive.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	The product does not require users to perceive color in order to operate the interface or understand information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	The product does not require hearing to operate the interface or access information.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The product does not require hearing to operate the interface or access information.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	The product does not require speech input to operate the interface or access information.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	The product can be operated using standard keyboard controls and does not require fine motor control, complex gestures, simultaneous actions, or precise pointer movements.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The product is software-only and can be operated using standard keyboard and pointing-device input. It does not require significant physical reach, force, or strength.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	Some product status information is presented only through brief notifications and may not remain available long enough for all users with limited cognitive, language, or learning abilities.

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: Not Applicable. Transparent Lock Screen is a software-only product and does not include or provide hardware. The product can optionally interoperate with third-party RFID card readers selected and supplied by the customer. Such third-party hardware is outside the scope of this report.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Supports	The product does not disable, modify, or otherwise disrupt documented Windows accessibility features or their settings.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.4 Values	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.8 Text	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	The product is application software and is not platform software.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Partially Supports	The WinUI 3 administrative interface supports applicable Windows display scaling, text-size, contrast, and focus settings. Status notifications use a fixed visual presentation and do not fully inherit Windows color and contrast preferences.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	The product does not provide an alternative user interface that functions as assistive technology.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	The product does not display video with synchronized audio.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	The product does not display video with synchronized audio.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “Not Applicable”)	Not Applicable	This product has no content authoring capabilities.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Does Not Support	Product documentation describes installation, configuration, and operation but does not currently list or explain the product's built-in accessibility features or compatibility with assistive technologies.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	Does Not Support	Electronic product documentation has not been evaluated against WCAG 2.0 Level A and Level AA requirements. Accessibility conformance of the documentation has therefore not been established.
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	Product support documentation is provided electronically. The product does not include support documentation available only in a non-electronic format.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Product support can provide information about the product's accessibility features and compatibility with supported Windows assistive technologies.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support is available through electronic written communication. Softros Systems accommodates the communication needs of users with disabilities and can provide assistance through an appropriate alternative contact method upon request.

Legal Disclaimer

Softros Systems provides this accessibility conformance report for general information on an AS IS basis.